7. Engineering Agreement: The application includes information to determine

compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq. Total technical services
(engineering) costs for the project are $822,665, which is equal to 26.69% of the
construction cost of $3,082,612 (includes 10.0% construction contingency).

8. Other Deficiencies/Comments:

 The schedule for the Phase II Infiltration & Inflow rehabilitation project should be

accelerated since this would actually reduce expenses associated with treatment

Page 5 of 5

costs and which were stated as “… straining their budget”.

 The cost for Geotechnical Engineering Services ($143,065) is high and is likely
associated with the proposed HDD; this cost may be significantly lower if the HDD
is deleted.

 The cost associated with the Preparation of Funding Applications ($100,000) is
high.

TOWN OF CARPENDALE - SEWER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2021S-2037
May 20, 2025 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 258,853   289,409   (15,441)   (1) 273,968
   Other Operating  Revenue -   -   -   -
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 15,441   (2) 15,441
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 8,787   8,787   -   8,787

Total Cash Available 267,640   298,196   -   298,196

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 123,528   123,528   1,167   (3) 124,695
   Taxes 512   512   -   512

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 124,040   124,040   1,167   125,207

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 143,600   174,156   (1,167)   172,989

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 80,189   121,882   (3,164)   (4) 118,718
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   4,169   (316)   (5) 3,853
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 6,691   7,455   (606)   (6) 6,849

Total Debt Service Requirement 86,880   133,506   (4,086)   129,420

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 15,441   15,441   -   15,441

Remaining Cash 41,279   25,209   2,919   28,128

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 179.08% 142.89% 145.71%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 58.90$   65.85$   -$   65.85$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 64.60$   72.22$   -$   72.22$

TOWN OF CARPENDALE - SEWER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2021S-2037

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 273,968  (15,441)
Per Application with Project 289,409

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.

[…]

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.

(2)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 15,441   15,441
Per Application with Project -

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.

(3)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 269,491  (88,057)
Per Application with Project 357,548

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a loan of $3,193,133 for 40 years (paid back over 38 years) at 5%.

(4)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 18,930   (8,806)
Per Application with Project 27,736

Staff assumed a 10% reserve on the new debt.

(5)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 13,500   (605)
Per Application with Project 14,105

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

TOWN OF CARPENDALE - SEWER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 3
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2021S-2037
May 20, 2025 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 258,853   289,409   (15,441)   (1) 273,968
   Other Operating  Revenue -   -   -   -
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 15,441   (2) 15,441
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 8,787   8,787   -   8,787

Total Cash Available 267,640   298,196   -   298,196

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 123,528   123,528   1,167   (3) 124,695
   Taxes 512   512   -   512

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 124,040   124,040   1,167   125,207

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 143,600   174,156   (1,167)   172,989

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 80,189   121,882   (8,329)   (4) 113,553
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   4,169   (833)   (5) 3,336
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 6,691   7,455   (606)   (6) 6,849

Total Debt Service Requirement 86,880   133,506   (9,767)   123,739

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 15,441   15,441   -   15,441

Remaining Cash 41,279   25,209   8,600   33,809

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 179.08% 142.89% 152.34%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 58.90$   65.85$   -$   65.85$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 64.60$   72.22$   -$   72.22$

TOWN OF CARPENDALE - SEWER Attachment C
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 3
APPLICATION NO: 2021S-2037

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 273,968  (15,441)
Per Application with Project 289,409

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.